Whereas, the Department has identified thirty-one (31) vehicles that have reached the end of their
useful life due to excessive mileage, obsolescence, and/or non-serviceability; and

Whereas, Brookfield Resource Management has submitted a written quotation offering to purchase the
listed vehicles as scrap for a total sum of Nineteen Thousand Seven Hundred Dollars ($19,700.00) payable to
the City of Mount Vernon; and

Whereas, it is in the best interest of the City to authorize the condemnation and disposal of said
vehicles and to credit the proceeds from the sale to Account Code A2650 - Sales of Scrap and Excess;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Mount Vernon, in the

[...]

Whereas, by correspondence dated October 3, 2025, the Executive Director of the Youth
Bureau formally requested authorization for the Mayor to enter into an agreement with the
Westchester-Putnam Local Workforce Development Board to accept reimbursable grant funding in the
amount of One Hundred Eighty Thousand Dollars ($180,000) to support the operation of the
Workforce Development Academy for Youth (WDAY) Program administered by the Mount Vernon
Youth Bureau; and

Whereas, the Workforce Development Academy for Youth (WDAY) is a year-round program
that provides educational and employment services to eligible youth ages sixteen (16) through twenty-

[...]

counseling, entrepreneurial skills training, access to labor market information, and transition to post-
secondary education; and

Whereas, the Westchester-Putnam Local Workforce Development Board has made available
to the City of Mount Vernon Youth Bureau reimbursable grant funding in the total amount of One
Hundred Eighty Thousand Dollars ($180,000) over a four-year period to support the operation of the
WDAY Program, serving forty (40) at-risk youth annually; and

Whereas, this grant will be used to support youth education, job readiness, and employment
initiatives within the City of Mount Vernon, consistent with the goals of the Mount Vernon Youth

[...]

parent company for The Barrington Irving Technical Training School (BITTS), led by CEO Captain
Barrington Irving and his team, to implement the Mount Vernon Youth Bureau’s Solar GO KART
Summer Academy for the period of July 8, 2025, through August 14, 2025, for a total amount not to
exceed Forty-Five Thousand Dollars ($45,000.00); and; and

Whereas, the City of Mount Vernon is committed to providing educational and engaging
programs for youth that enhance their learning experiences and skill sets in science, technology,
engineering, mathematics, and literacy (STEM+); and

Whereas, the Mount Vernon Youth Bureau seeks to partner with the Flying Classroom, a

[...]

Whereas, the program will be delivered through a combination of live virtual sessions and in-

Whereas, the program will be delivered through a combination of live virtual sessions and in-
person training at Recreational Brush Park from August 5, 2025, through August 14, 2025; and

Whereas, funding for this program in the amount of Forty-Five Thousand Dollars
($45,000.00) is available and allocated as follows:

· Forty Thousand Dollars ($40,000.00) from revenue code A4790.6 associated with
budget code A6295.405 (State reimbursable grant - Project RISE);

· Five Thousand Dollars ($5,000.00) from revenue code A4820 associated with budget

[...]

employment services to youth in the City of Mount Vernon, helping them achieve self-sufficiency,
develop career skills, and gain valuable work experience; and

Whereas, the Westchester-Putnam Local Workforce Development Board has made available
grant funding in the amount of Eight Hundred Thousand Sixty-Eight Dollars ($800,068) to support
the Youth Employment Program (YEP) for the program period beginning October 1, 2025, and ending
June 30, 2026; and

Whereas, the YEP program serves approximately eighty (80) eligible youth between the ages
of 14 and 20, providing educational support, employment training, driver’s license assistance,

[...]

Whereas, the proposed three-year renewal will ensure the continuation of uninterrupted GIS
service, maintenance, and support for the City, thereby maintaining operational continuity across all
departments; and

Whereas, the total cost of the three-year agreement is One Hundred Eighty Thousand Nine
Hundred Dollars ($180,900), payable in annual installments of Sixty Thousand Three Hundred
Dollars ($60,300), to be funded through Budget Line 8020.405 - Contracted Outside Services of the
Department of Planning and Community Development;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Mount
Vernon, in the County of Westchester and State of New York, as follows:

[...]

#Q-555192, for the continued use, maintenance, and technical support of the City’s Geographic
Information Systems (GIS) software platform.

Section 2. Term. The term of this agreement shall commence upon execution and continue
for three (3) years thereafter, at an annual cost not to exceed Sixty Thousand Three Hundred Dollars
($60,300) per year, for a total amount not to exceed One Hundred Eighty Thousand Nine Hundred
Dollars ($180,900).

Section 3. Funding. Funds for this agreement shall be charged to Budget Line 8020.405 -
Contracted Outside Services of the Department of Planning and Community Development.

Section 4. Effective Date. This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon adoption by